IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PATN A BENCH, PATNA
Ovo NO o 90 of 19396

Dated the 2Ok“May. 2003
smt. Kamlesh verma fdgughter of ghri vegemdra Prasad),w/e
shri Jgitendra prasad, resident of village and PO mirzapur,
P.s. Patahi, pistrict rzast champaran.

.o Apelicant
~Versus =
1. The ynien of rndia threugh the Secretary, to the
Gevt. ef India, Ministry of Comnuaication,Department
of pPosts,New Delhi-cum- pirector General, pepartment
of Pasts, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-i.

2. The chief postmaster General, pihar circle,patna-1.

3. The Pestmas@ier General, nerth gihar Rejion,
Muzaffarsur-2.

4. The pirector of Pestal gervices, yerth Bihar Region,
Muzaffarpur-2.

5. The suverintendent of Past Offices, champaran.
Division, PO Motihari HO pistrict rast Champaran,

6. The sub-pivisiosnal Inspecteor of Pest Hffices,
Metihari past gub-pivisisn, Metihari, pp Metihari,
District East Chanparan.

7. shri ajit gxumar,s/e shri sheo Mangal Prasad, resident

of village g PO Mirzasur,via Patahi,pistrict
East champaran.

f% .o Responden cs
rd

C DR A M: The Hen'ble Mr. Justice BeN.Singh Neelam,v,c.
The Hen'ble mr. Sarweshwar gha, Member (a)

Ceunsel far the &splicant eee shri SeN.Tiwary
Ceunsel fer tha 9fficial respondents..Mr. VeMel.Sinha
Ce®unsel for the private Les#endent man.7..gbri J.:K.Karn.

;? O R D ER_
o B.N.gingh Neelam.vice-chiirmang-
'?"'.
o 1. Heard shri S.N.Tiv@ry, the learned Ceunsgel for
1;5 w the applicant, shri JeK.K&rn, the learned Ceunsel Fepresenting
\ the private ressondent, figuring here g respondent no.7
it AN
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and shri VeMeKesinha, the learned genisr Standing Ceunsel,

rerresenting the officiagl Cespondents. At the request eof
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the cencerned Lawyers, the matter was heartd at lenggh.
2. The case of the applicamt, in shert, is that
the pest of Extra-pepartmental pranch Pestmaster hereinafter
referred to as "EpDRPM*) ef Mirzasur Braanch pest pffice
in Patahi Subéymétﬁéffice under champaran Pestal pivision
fell vacant due to retirement of eme shri shes Mangal
Prasad and the superintandent of pest Pffices, chgmparan
pivision, Motihari (respondent mi.5) beirg the arplinting
authority viide his letter dated 28.5.1995 mrotified the
vagancy and sent the requisition to the Empleyment gxchange,
Motihari to sponser names ef eligible candidates fulfillimg
the conditiens laid dewm in the said requissition.
The requisition was se advertised for fulfillimg the sajg
#08t, The copy ef the requisition gkviag the terms aad
Ccenditiens for applying the pest is alse filed marked

-as Amnesxure~-A/l. The further case of the applicant is that

the Empleyment gxchange Hificer, sponsered namés against
the said vacancy and 7 Candidates, including the mame eof
the awplicant was se fsrvarded to the offjice of the
Superintendent of pest Offices, Metihari,., The Inspector

of Pest Offices, East sub-Division, Metihari, whe happenéd

to be the immediate subsrdinate to the superintendgent

of Test Offices, directed the concerned candidates.inclﬁding
the applicant, to 4ppear befor him on 12.12.1995 in the
wriméry 8chool premises ef Mirzasur for verificatien of
required documents. The applicant claims to have apreared,
accerdingly, and preduced all her eriginal docukents
befere respgondent no.6. The applicant has alsaAclaimed

t® have himded ever 13 decumentsg aleny with a petiticn

to the Sub=-pivisienal Inspecter ef rest Dffices {fespondent no

A Cory ef the petition dated 12.12.1995 is filed mirked as

Annexure-A/5. It is meinted out Dby referring te Annexure-a/6

.6) L]
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that as per the letier of the pirector-general af Fosts,
New Delhi, dated 10.5.1991, the persen haviny the maximum
madrks in the matriculatien with the Prescribed  minimym
landed property be given preference for appeintment en
the post of EDBPM. According to her, though arbitrarily
a:pointment was giver to the Private resp.ondent, figuring
as respondent no.7, but she hag Secured mere marks
tham that ef respondent Ro.7, which is admitted even by
the other side but her candicdature was net so considered
only en the greund that with regard te landed property,
she was not in a pesition to shew any landeg sraperty in
the lcéal frea and in that wady, the arca gso being less,
dcgerding to the resmpondents, sbe ceuléd net fulfil the
criteria theugh cdrtain Papers with regard to ﬁutation,
Alse  being done exclusively in her Rame was filed.,
The apslicaent had also Shewn her annual income of
RS.20,600/~ on 2.9.1994 jtself, that is, srier to the date
of verificatiom. gCpe of the names 8Ponsered, namely,
shri sudhir Kum@r had secured ore marks but on other
ceunts, he was not foumg eligible, therefere, not considered.
The applicant, it is claimed, was the mest eligible
Cyndidate apd was Superier en all ceunts than that
of the Person getting the appointment, that is, respondent ne.7,
causing great psrejudice by such actien of the Tespondents.,
The respondent no.7 was se sglected ang approinted eon
13.12.199s, accerding to the applicant, illegally,
arbitrarily ang irregularly and the applicant was so
L;> denied the éppor tunity te be appointed, which waé, as per
| the averments go made in this O-A. in violation of
Articles 14,16 Snd 21 of the Censtitytien of India. with
regard to the apmointment so macde to the respondent ne.7,
Eeference is algs made to Annexure-a/11, which is 5 cepy

of the erder of ALpointment go given t> th

® resrondent ne.7,
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It is claimed that the gub-pivisienal Inspector, East
sub~- pivisisn, Motihaéri, mischieveusly amd arbitrarily
at the time of verificatien scuttled the case of the

applicant when the applicamt fulfilled all the

requisites of advertisemeat (annexure-A/1) a&nd that too,

admittedly, securing merc marks than that of respondent
no.7 se appointed. The applicznt has shown having land
in the heart of Motihari tewn. That being the positinn,
'itlxwasz-;morg:;valuable than the landed proeperty shown
by ressondent mo.7 which weuld not have been accepted

and alss with \e%:5§W§3~Per annual incamg she had shown
te be Rs.20,000/~ being certified by the circle officer
of the Rlack and if in any way, the Inspectar ef

Post Offices,pgast pub-Division, Metihari, had any deubt,
with regard to the certificate 8@ issued by the

circle officer, rRevenue, who is a Gazetted oQfficer,

it was incumbent on his part as t» have corr es sondence
with the circle Officer in this regard, instead arbitrarily
net baﬁking u»on her annual income certificate se

issued by the competent autherity.

3. In cdurse ef argument, much emphasis s mut

en the terms and cenditions ef the requisition
advertisement {annexurs -p/1), which is being detailed
threadbare and it is sgbmitted that nowhese it was
incer»erated in the advertisement that the persons
sheuld haye agricultural land, as claimed by the ather
side, which was nething but the miscencestiasn running

in the mind of the athergéidg Causing iajustice by
debarring the applicant -grﬁgiag effered the pest,instead
wrangly being of ferad to respomdent no.7. gy referring te

Para 4.17 of ;he D.A. it 1s further Peinted out that

ShTiR.P. Lal, the then  guperintendent of pest Offices,
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chémparan pivision, Msptihari, was at the verge

of retirement 2nd his sower was seijed relating te
appointment vide Regional pffice letter dated
26.9.1995. Even then, ;’sjfdi’ifw‘fws fg&tinmd to make
appointments illega ly ,which was net leoked inteo by the
‘higher autherities and to that éffegt even rem:esenta ion
was so filed by the epplicsnt em 29.12.1995, a copy of
which is filed marked as pnnexure-»/13. Oa these greunds
and ;n the gr.un;ﬁs mentioned in the p.a. hence, the srayer
on behalf of the aéplican'é is that the sajsg appointment

8o given to respondent no.7 rather be quashed and a
directien be given to the ceénéerned respondent as te
gssue appointment letter to the applicant, whe im all way
wash;he mest suitable cendidate after drepping the

name of ghri gudhir Kumar.

4. Oon behalf of the respondents, on the ether hand,
much emphagis is put te the written statement se®

filed by them and it is peinted out that there is

nothing wreng in the agpeintmenc so given to respondent

ne.7 because theugh he had legs marks in the
Matriculagi’n, but hag fulfilled all ether reguisites

with regard te his h&ving langeg Properxty, annual inceme

threugh sther seurces to the satisfaction of the

efficial respondents and ou no account it can )Jve said

that the Inspector of Pest Offices had gome out of

%'rurisdiction. AS far as applicant is concerned, it yas

£ that she had ne sufficient seurce eof livelihoeoag

or the landed immevible propertf and even she fajled te

Provide suitable «ccommedation far functioniag ef the

Pest Office in the Pest village and, as such, she was feund

net eligible for 4preintment te the pest aS Per:- rules.

5. It will not be eut of place to ment ion here that
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in cennection with this matter, even the efficial
respondents were directed as ta sreduce the appointment
file, which is zlso so made available and in ceurse

of the argument, the same has been lseok:qd into Clesely.

6. In course of perusal of the cencerned appo{ntment
file, it transpires that, admittedly, the apmlicant had
mors marks in the matriculation, that is, in the Medhyama
Examination in 1989 which is equivalemt to Matriculation,
she had shown mutation in her name of 12 dheers ef land

as the landed sroperty falling exclusively in the name

of the amplicant, the mutation being done on the basis

of sale deed situated in Mathia, ene of the Mehallas

of Metihari. At the time eof Perificaticn, it is alse
incerporated, as detailed in the concerned appointment
file that the applicant vhad rot shewn any landed Proserty
in the pest village and her annual income shown

only te be Sspreximitely rs.20,800/- per annum, as
certified by the circle Pfficer concerned. That being

the pesitin, and in the backgreund ef the terms and
Canditions s put in Annexure-3a/1 for applying to fulfil
the pest, we are of the considered visw, after hearing
both the sides Lawyers that when the ag licant had
secured more marks than that of resmpondent ne.7, it

seems that she also fulfilled the minimun requisites
relating to the landed Broperty  and sufficient means

W

of livelihozo&gﬁ case, at the ve-;y initial stage ef
verification N Md-mat been scutled, rather 4t would

have been exanined by the Superintendent of Pogt
Offices eor higher autherjtjes Prier te issuing assointrent
letter to Tespondent ne.7 hurriedly. as regirds the
aprlicant net under taking as te Shift her heuse te the

place of pesting with regard te the cenditisns so put, the
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rider is that it is after selection and befere the
awvpointment letter is issued, the candidate :fwho ™ is

selected,has to satisfy this condition, but in the

instant case, in our epinion, it was net expected
of the applicant te fulfil this condition when she was
net at all selected and furthermere by lecking inte
the relévant aggointmept file maée available, it
transpires that at the time of verificatien, she had
alse given undertaking that if so selected, she will
fulfil this cenditicn toe. In that backgreund, after
hedring both the sides Lawyers alse particularly after
geing thraugh Annexure-3/1 with that of the relevant
pages of the appointment file relating to this
aProintment mide available, we are of the considered
view that the metto while making such aspeintment
should rather be that to give mffer of appointment
te the most suitable candidate whe fulfills all the
quisites, and in that background we feel that witheut
giobing the matter thoreughly, the case of the
applicant was net alléwed toe be considered for her
appeintment at the very initial stage, that is at the
time of verification witheut the higher authoritjes
taking the pains as te leok into the matter cn the

repert of the Inspector of Fest Of fices,

7. we, thus, find it te be a fit case which
rejuires re-egaminaticn eof hhe mitter with open ming
and to appeimt the mest eligible candidate ameng the
names spensored, particularly, to threadbare scrutinse
between the casec of the centestants,that is, applicant and
Fespendent no.7 who are in the race and te aproint

the best person oeut of them. For this exercise, it has
be come nNacessary as to set aside the eorder of

apwiatment 59 given to respondent re.7,
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dated 13.12.1995 (@annexure-p/11) which thus stands seét
aside and respondent no.3, Festmaster Genzral, ‘lerth
Bihar region, Muzaffarpur, is hereby directed as te leok
into the matter, examine the receord and pass necessary
erders in this direction in the light eof eosserf@@tions
and directisns made by ys. as detailed above, within a
pefiod of feur months from the date of receipt/preductien
of this order by passing @ reasoned and spéaking order
in accorddnge with law. This directian is se given by us
after thoreughly geing threugh the cuncerned appointment
file and als> going thraugh the averments s+ made in
the 3.A. and the W.s. so filed on behalf of the ether side
and rejeinder sa filed on behalf of the applicant. Needless
to say that while remaqding.the matter to be leoked
into by respondent no.3 as per the ebservatisns and
directions se given even fixing up time-frame for deing
such exercise, we have not expressd eur epinien as
to whe is the best candidate &meng the apmlicent and
respondent no.7. It is for the cancérned respondent as to
decide after therough _$nquiry and prebe into thé matter,

but te us, it seems to be a case of remand and afresh

thoragh ingquiry with open mindg ‘because while rejecting

the

) W 0\4’

A Recessary for the superior
*

Lo /

weulé not

done in the instant case, hence this erder.,

case of the applizant an the hands of the Inspector
of Pest Qffices, it

Pestal pfficers also to verify the same which

8. Before parting with the order; it is also made

clear .that till the matter is so decided in the

hands of responcent no.3, shri AJif Kumdr {respondent no.7)

Has to continue and serve as

EDBPM eof the said Pest Office

fer its smooth running as a Step-gap arrangcvment. The Rartiag

to bear their ewn caéts.
——

Mahte

(sarweshwar Jh&)
vember {A)

BON S ingh Nglam)
vice~chairman
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